

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

GENEVA COLLEGE, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
2:12-cv-00207-JFC

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. GENEVA LACKS JURISDICTION TO ASSERT ITS CLAIMS 2

 A. Geneva Has Failed to Establish Standing 2

 B. Geneva’s Claims Are Not Ripe 5

 1. Geneva Has Failed to Establish Current Adversity 5

 2. Geneva Cannot Establish Conclusivity Given the
 Amendment Process 7

 3. Review of Geneva’s Claims Would Be of Little
 Practical Help, or Utility 7

 C. Geneva Lacks Both Standing and Ripeness to Assert Each of Its Claims 8

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE HEPLER PLAINTIFFS’
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT CLAIM 8

 A. The Hepler Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Alleged That the
 Preventive Services Coverage Regulations Substantially Burden
 Religious Exercise 8

 B. The Preventive Services Coverage Regulations Serve Compelling
 Interests and Are the Least Restrictive Means to Achieve Those
 Interests 13

 1. The Regulations Significantly Advance Compelling
 Governmental Interests 13

 2. The Regulations Are the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing
 the Government’s Compelling Interests. 15

III. THE HEPLER PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS SHOULD BE
DISMISSED 17

 A. The Regulations Do Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause 17

B.	The Regulations Do Not Violate the Establishment Clause	18
C.	The Regulations Do Not Violate the Free Speech Clause	18
IV.	THE HEPLER PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED	19
V.	THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE HEPLER PLAINTIFFS’ APA CLAIM	20
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs. v. Devine</i> , 433 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	5
<i>Adams v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>App. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:11-cv-1989, 2012 WL 2914417 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	12
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E. 2d 459 (N.Y. 2006)	17
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Cephalon, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2011)	6

Chabad v. Cincinnati,
363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004) 3

Chamber of Commerce v. FEC,
69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 3

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 13

Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.,
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) 12

Comcast Corp v. FCC,
526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 3

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker,
800 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 10

Conchatta v. Miller,
458 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2006) 3

*Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ
of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*,
483 U.S. 327 (1987) 10

Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.,
432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005) 5

Droz v. Comm’r of IRS,
48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995) 18

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) 12

Eckles v. City of Corydon,
341 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003) 3

Fla. ex rel. Att’y Gen. HHS,
648 F.3d 234 (11th Cir. 2011) 3

Fraternal Order of Polic v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 18

Fullilove v. Klutznick,
448 U.S. 448 (1980) 16

Gov’t Emps. Ins. v. Benton,
859 F.2d 1147 (3d Cir. 1988) 20

Grayned v. Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 19

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) 9, 11

Humphrey v. Baker,
848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 19

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness v. Eaves,
601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979) 2

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,
344 U.S. 94 (1952) 9

Keller v. State Bar of Cal.,
496 U.S. 1 (1990) 19

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC,
522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 7

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Sup. Chippewa Indians v. Norton,
422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005) 5

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S.228 (1982) 3, 18

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr.,
503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007) 10

McClure v. Sports & Health Club,
370 N.W. 2d 844 (Minn. 1985) 11

Miller v. Brown,
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) 4

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assoc. v. N.Y. Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996) 7

Nebraska v. HHS,
 No. 4:12-cv-3035, 2010 WL 2913402 (D. Neb. July 17, 2012) 1, 6

New Life Baptist Church v. Town of East Longmeadow,
 885 F.2d 940 (1st Cir. 1989) 16

Newland v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-cv-1123, 2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012) 5, 13

N.J. Physicians, Inc. v. Obama,
 563 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2011) 3

Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. FAA,
 795 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 4

O’Brien v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-cv-476 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012) *passim*

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resource Conservation & Develop. Comm’n,
 461 U.S. 190 (1983) 6

Peachlum v. City of York,
 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003) 5

Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 4

Presbytery of N.J. v. Florio,
 40 F.2d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994) 3

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana v. Broward Cnty.,
 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006) 11

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch,
 167 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998) 7

Quaring v. Peterson,
 728 F.2d 1121 (8th Cir. 1984) 16

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 12

Tait v. City of Phila.
 410 F. App’x 506 (3d Cir. 2011) 7

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) 3

United States v. Goldfield Deep Mines Co.,
644 F.2d 1307 19

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982) 10, 13, 14

United States v. Loy,
237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001) 6

United States v. Wilgus,
728 F.2d 1121 (10th Cir. 2011) 16

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 19

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 3, 5

Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA,
376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 3

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 3

Vt. Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) 3

Werft v. Desert Sw. Annual Conference of United Methodist Church,
377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) 9

Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-1169, 2012 WL 3637162 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2012) *passim*

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 3, 4

Wilmac Corp. v. Bowen,
811 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1987) 6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) 10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	9
26 U.S.C. § 18011	14
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	14
26 U.S.C. § 1402	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	19

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 147.130	15, 17
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)	14
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	15

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i>	8
